

## Statement of Compliance to Food Contact Regulations

*For products of hot hast Polyurethane, which come into contact with food products*

We hereby declare that our products, identified as:

### **RECATHAN® A – 46**

comply with the requirements of the German Commodities Regulation (Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung) and the European Plastic Recommendations respectively as well as the present version of the Regulation (EU) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament. The total Migration as well as the specific migration is below the maximum permitted levels as described in Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and its supplements, if the material is used according to specifications.

The used materials and raw materials comply with the requirements of the German Commodities Regulation and the corresponding European Regulation (EU) Nr. 10/2011 and its supplements. If the product contains restricted substances (SML / QM), the concentration is below the maximum permitted levels according to Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and the recommendations of the BfR.

The complete regulations and recommendations are available for download at the following websites: <http://eur-lex.europa.eu> and <http://bfr.bund.de>

### **Specification on the use of the material and restrictions:**

Foodstuff, which may come repeatedly in contact with the material:	Dry, fatty, watery or acidly food
Foodstuff, which should not come in contact with the material:	none
Time and temperature for contact with foodstuff:	2 hours at max. 70°C 30 hours at max. 40°C 10 days at max. 20°C
Ration of food contact surface area to volume used:	0.6 dm <sup>2</sup> / 100 ml

**The following substances that are restricted by Regulation (EU) 10/2011 are used in the product:**

<b>Substance (CAS Nr.)</b>	<b>Restriction</b>
polyadipates	SML = 60 mg/kg
tin (7440-31-5)	SML = not detectable
BHT (128-37-0)	SML = 3 mg/kg
1,4-butanediol (110-63-4)	SML = 5 mg/kg
1,1,1 trimethylolpropane (77-99-6)	SML = 6 mg/kg
Isocyanate	1 mg/kg in the finished product (NCO)
Primary aromatic amines	SML = 10 µg/kg
4,4-diaminodiphenylmethane (101-68-8)	SML = 10 µg/kg
neodecanoic (only salts, no free acid)	SML = 50 µg/kg

**The following substances that are identified in Regulation (EU) 10/2011 as food additive or flavor additive with dual use (Dual-Use-Substances) are used in the product:**

<b>Substance (CAS No.)</b>
None

**There is no functional barrier used.**

**Appearance of the material: milky-white or blue**

It is the responsibility of the user to verify the suitability of the product beyond the requirements of these regulations. In particular it is pointed out that when printing on the product, contact between the ink and the food must be prevented. This Statement of Compliance is a copy of the original.

Koblenz, 06.09.2018